
Scriptures have been completed more than nineteen centuries, no one has been able to 
author a book that would make the Bible obsolete. This is inexplicable! 

Perpetual 

If the Bible is from the timeless God, we would expect it to be perpetually relevant. This is 
the case. Other books are shortly out-dated, but the Bible is as fresh and up-to-date as when 
it came from the pens of the inspired writers. 

Honest 

If the Bible were of divine origin, we would expect it to accurately portray the character of 
man. This is exactly what it does do. Though man was created upright in God’s own image 
(Genesis 1:26), by sin he has progressively separated himself from his Maker (Isaiah 59:1,2). 
He has become exceedingly corrupt (Jeremiah 17:9), and hence stands in dire need of help. 
Man could not have authored the Bible if he would, and would not have penned it if he 
could! 

Specific 

Finally, if the Bible is of God, we would not expect it to be simply a vague philosophical and 
abstract treatise, but rather, to give specific information of what man’s purpose is and how 
he may achieve that purpose. 

Thrillingly, the Bible reveals that man’s purpose on earth is to serve God (Isaiah 43:7; 
Ecclesiastes 12:13). It reveals the mission of Christ to save man from his wickedness (Luke 
19:10), and urges us to be responsive to His redeeming message of grace (Hebrews 5:8,9; 
Mark 16:16; Acts 2:38). Let us hear its message.

The Origin of the Bible 
Wayne Jackson 

One of the best known laws of the universe is the law of cause and effect. Simply stated it is 
this: every effect must have an adequate cause. 

Now let this law be applied to the Bible. The Bible is an effect. It was caused by some source. 
Really, there are but two possibilities: 

1. The Bible originated from a purely human source. 

2. Or the Bible, while employing human writers, is nevertheless ultimately of divine 
origin. 

How can one determine which of these views is correct? 

The only way is to examine the Bible itself and see whether or not it bears those marks of 
identification which would be expected of a book that originated with God. What would be 
expected of a divine volume? 

Affirmed 

If God gave the Bible, we would expect Him to tell us so. The fact is, the Bible claims to be 
the Word of God literally thousands of times (cf. Jeremiah 1:9; Acts 1:16), and Christ 
Himself endorsed this very view of Scripture (see Matthew 22:31). 

Harmonious 

If God is the source of the Bible, since He is perfect (Matthew 5:48), and not the author of 
confusion (1 Corinthians 14:33), we would expect it to be perfectly harmonious. Though 
composed over sixteen centuries, the Scriptures are perfectly harmonious. While some have 
charged the Bible with contradictions, such an allegation will not stand. 

Exalted 

Since God is holy (Isaiah 6:3), we would expect the Bible to have an exalted moral tone. That 
is exactly what one finds. Its precepts — “love your neighbor as yourself” and “do unto 
others as you would have them do unto you” (see Matthew 22:39; 7:12) — have amazed 
millions of people down through the ages. No philosophy can boast of such morals. 

Irreplaceable 

If the Bible is from God, we would not expect that any group of men, regardless of their 
genius, could produce a volume that would surpass that ancient document. Though the 

July 30 – Aug 5 
Matthew 11

Matthew 12

Matthew 13

Matthew 14

Matthew 15 

August 6-12 
Matthew 16

Matthew 17

Matthew 18

Matthew 19

Matthew 20

 

 

Jan 1-7 
Mark 1

Mark 2

Mark 3

Mark 4

Mark 5


Jan 8-14 
Mark 6

Mark 7

Mark 8

Mark 9

Mark 10


Jan 15-21 
Mark 11

Mark 12

Mark 13

Mark 14

Mark 15


Jan 22-28 
Mark 16

Gal 1

Gal 2

Gal 3

Gal 4


Jan 29-Feb 4 
Gal 5

Gal 6

Eph 1

Eph 2

Eph 3 

Feb 5-11 
Eph 4

Eph 5

Eph 6

Phil 1

Phil 2


Feb 12-18 
Phil 3

Phil 4

Heb 1

Heb 2

Heb 3


Feb 19-25 
Heb 4

Heb 5

Heb 6

Heb 7

Heb 8


Feb 26-Mar 4 
Heb 9

Heb 10

Heb 11

Heb 12

Heb 13


Mar 5-11 
Col 1

Col 2

Col 3

Col 4

Luke 1 

Mar 12-18 
Luke 2

Luke 3

Luke 4

Luke 5

Luke 6


Mar 19-25 
Luke 7

Luke 8

Luke 9

Luke 10

Luke 11


Mar 26-Apr 1 
Luke 12

Luke 13

Luke 14

Luke 15

Luke 16


Apr 2-8 
Luke 17

Luke 18

Luke 19

Luke 20

Luke 21


Apr 9-15 
Luke 22

Luke 23

Luke 24

Acts 1

Acts 2


Apr 16-22 
Acts 3

Acts 4

Acts 5

Acts 6

Acts 7


Apr 23-29 
Acts 8

Acts 9

Acts 10

Acts 11

Acts 12 

Apr 30-May 6 
Acts 13

Acts 14

Acts 15

Acts 16

Acts 17


May 7-13 
Acts 18

Acts 19

Acts 20

Acts 21

Acts 22


May 14-20 
Acts 23

Acts 24

Acts 25

Acts 26

Acts 27


May 21-27 
Acts 28

Rom 1

Rom 2

Rom 3

Rom 4


May 28-June 3 
Rom 5

Rom 6

Rom 7

Rom 8

Rom 9


June 4-10 
Rom 10

Rom 11

Rom 12

Rom 13

Rom 14


June 11-17 
Rom 15

Rom 16

1 Thes 1

1 Thes 2

1 Thes 3 

June 18-24 
1 Thes 4

1 Thes 5

2 Thes 1

2 Thes 2

2 Thes 3


June 25-July 1 
1 Tim 1

1 Tim 2

1 Tim 3

1 Tim 4

1 Tim 5


July 2-8 
1 Tim 6

2 Tim 1

2 Tim 2

2 Tim 3

2 Tim 4


July 9-15 
Titus 1

Titus 2

Titus 3

Philemon

Jude


July 16-22 
Matt 1

Matt 2

Matt 3

Matt 4

Matt 5


July 23-29 
Matt 6

Matt 7

Matt 8

Matt 9

Matt 10


July 30-Aug 5 
Matt 11

Matt 12

Matt 13

Matt 14

Matt 15 

Aug 6-12 
Matt 16

Matt 17

Matt 18

Matt 19

Matt 20


Aug 13-19 
Matt 21

Matt 22

Matt 23

Matt 24

Matt 25


Aug 20-26 
Matt 26

Matt 27

Matt 28

1 Cor 1

1 Cor 2


Aug 27-Sep 2 
1 Cor 3

1 Cor 4

1 Cor 5

1 Cor 6

1 Cor 7


Sep 3-9 
1 Cor 8

1 Cor 9

1 Cor 10

1 Cor 11

1 Cor 12


Sep 10-16 
1 Cor 13

1 Cor 14

1 Cor 15

1 Cor 16

2 Cor 1


Sep 17-23 
2 Cor 2

2 Cor 3

2 Cor 4

2 Cor 5

2 Cor 6 

Sep 24-30 
2 Cor 7

2 Cor 8

2 Cor 9

2 Cor 10

2 Cor 11


Oct 1-7 
2 Cor 12

2 Cor 13

James 1

James 2

James 3


Oct 8-14 
James 4

James 5

1 Pet 1

1 Pet 2

1 Pet 3


Oct 15-21 
1 Pet 4

1 Pet 5

2 Pet 1

2 Pet 2

2 Pet 3


Oct 22-28 
John 1

John 2

John 3

John 4

John 5


Oct 29-Nov 4 
John 6

John 7

John 8

John 9

John 10


Nov 5-10 
John 11

John 12

John 13

John 14

John 15 

Nov 12-18 
John 16

John 17

John 18

John 19

John 20


Nov 19-25 
John 21

1 John 1

1 John 2

1 John 3

1 John 4


Nov 26-Dec 2 
1 John 5

2 John

3 John

Rev 1

Rev 2


Dec 3-9 
Rev 3

Rev 4

Rev 5

Rev 6

Rev 7


Dec 10-16 
Rev 8

Rev 9

Rev 10

Rev 11

Rev 12


Dec 17-23 
Rev 13

Rev 14

Rev 15

Rev 16

Rev 17


Dec 24-Jan 30 
Rev 18

Rev 19

Rev 20

Rev 21

Rev 22

Week 37
� Isa 45-48; 1 Cor 13
� Isa 49-52; Psalm 69; 1 Cor 14
� Isa 53-55; Psalm 128; 1 Cor 15
� Isa 56-59; Psalm 70; 1 Cor 16
� Is 60-63; 2 Cor 1
Week 38
� Isa 64-66; 2 Cor 2
� 2 Kings 21; 2 Chr 33; Ps 71; 2 Cor 3
� Nahum; Psalm 149; 2 Cor 4
� 2 Kings 22-23; Psalm 73; 2 Cor 5
� 2 Chr 34-35; 2 Cor 6
Week 39
� Habakkuk; 2 Cor 7
� Zephaniah; Psalm 74; 2 Cor 8
� Jeremiah 1-4; Psalm 130; 2 Cor 9
� Jer 5-7; Psalm 75; 2 Cor 10
� Jer 8-10; 2 Cor 11
Week 40
� Jer 11-13; 2 Cor 12
� Jer 14-16; Psalm 76; 2 Cor 13
� Jer 17-20; James 1
� Jer 22, 23, 26; Psalm 77; James 2
� Jer 25, 35, 36, 45; Ps 133; James 3
Week 41
� Jer 27, 28, 29, 24; James 4
� Jer 37, 21, 34; Psalm 79; James 5
� Jer 30-33; 1 Peter 1
� Jer 38, 39, 52; 1 Pet 2
� 2 Kin 24-25; 2 Chr 36; Ps 126; 1 Pt 3
Week 42
� Lamentations; Psalm 137; 1 Peter 4
� Obadiah; Jer 40-42; Ps 147; 1 Pet 5
� Jer 43, 44, 46; 2 Pet 1
� Jer 47, 48, 49; Ps 80; 2 Pet 2
� Jer 50-51; 2 Pet 3
Week 43
� Ezekiel 1-3; John 1
� Ezek 4-6; Psalm 82; John 2
� Ezek 7-9; John 3
� Ezek 10-12; Psalm 83; John 4
� Ezek 13-15; Psalm 136; John 5
Week 44
� Ezekiel 16-18; John 6
� Ezek 19-21; Psalm 84; John 7
� Ezek 22-24; Psalm 134; John 8
� Ezek 25-27; Psalm 85; John 9
� Ezek 28-30; John 10
Week 45
� Ezekiel 31-33; John 11
� Ezek 34-36; Psalm 86; John 12
� Ezek 37-39; Psalm 87; John 13 
� Ezek 40-42; John 14
� Ezek 43-45; Psalm 135; John 15

 9 Read the entire Bible or 
just the New Testament in 
2018!

 9 Chronological reading 
plan helps the Bible make 
sense!

Day  
Bible  
Reading 
Program

Weekly Progress Register
Week No. Date to Read

Week 46
� Ezekiel 46-48; John 16
� Daniel 1-3; Psalm 88; John 17
� Dan 4-6; John 18
� Dan 7-9; Psalm 91; John 19
� Dan 10-12; John 20
Week 47
� Ezra 1-2; John 21
� Ezra 3-4; Psalm 92; 1 John 1
� Haggai; Zechariah 1; Ps 138; 1 John 2
� Zech 2-5; Psalm 93; 1 John 3
� Zech 6-8; 1 John 4
Week 48
� Zech 9-11; 1 John 5
� Zech 12-14; Psalm 94; 2 John
� Ezra 5-6; Psalm 95; 3 John
� Esther 1-3; Psalm 139; Revelation 1
� Esther 4-6; Rev 2
Week 49
� Esther 7-10; Revelation 3
� Ezra 7-10; Psalm 97; Rev 4
� Nehemiah 1-3; Rev 5
� Neh 4-6; Psalm 98; Rev 6
� Neh 7-9; Psalm 140; Rev 7
Week 50
� Neh 10-13; Revelation 8
� Malachi; Psalm 2; Rev 9
� Job 1-3; Psalm 29; Rev 10
� Job 4-7; Psalm 99; Rev 11
� Job 8-11; Rev 12
Week 51
� Job 12-14; Psalm 100; Rev 13
� Job 15-17; Rev 14
� Job 18-20; Psalm 141; Rev 15
� Job 21-23; Psalm 101; Rev 16
� Job 24-27; Rev 17

Week 52
� Job 28-30; Revelation 18
� Job 31-33; Psalm 102; Rev 19
� Job 34-36; Rev 20
� Job 37-39; Psalm 103; Rev 21
� Job 40-42; Psalm 150; Rev 22

This special Bible reading system allows 
you to read the entire Bible (or just the 
New Testament) in one year while only 
reading five times a week.  Five readings 
a week gives room to catch up or take a 
needed day off, and makes daily Bible 
reading practical and do-able.  Many 
people have successfully reached their 
goal of regular Bible reading using this 
schedule.  Further, reading the Bible in 
chronological order (even the Psalms 
have been placed chronologically when 
possible) aids understanding of the Bi-
ble story, and helps the reader to look 
forward to reading God's Word.  

Always do the reading in the order it ap-
pears on the Schedule.  So, for example, 
if a reading from Chronicles appears 
before Kings in that day's reading, read 
from Chronicles first. Check off each 
day's reading and then check off each 
week in the Weekly Progress Register.  
You will be amazed at how soon you are 
deep into the year and still reading your 
Bible regularly!  God’s blessings rest with 
those who will read, understand, and live 
by His Word. May this guide help you to 
that noble end. “Thy word is a lamp to 
my feet, and a light to my path” (Psalms 
119:105).

______One .....................January 1 - 6
______Two .....................January 7 - 13
______Three ..................January 14 - 20
______Four ....................January 21 - 27
______Five .....................Jan 28 - Feb 3
______Six .......................February 4 - 10
______Seven .................February 11 - 17
______Eight ...................February 18 - 24
______Nine ....................Feb 25 - March 3
______Ten ......................March 4 - 10
______Eleven ................March 11 - 17
______Twelve ................March 18 - 24
______Thirteen ..............March 25 - 31
______Fourteen ............April 1 - 7
______Fifteen ................April 8 - 14
______Sixteen ...............April 15 - 21
______Seventeen ..........April 22 - 28
______Eighteen .............April 29 - May 5
______Nineteen ............May 6 - 12
______Twenty ................May 13 - 19
______Twenty-One ........May 20 - 26
______Twenty-Two .........May 27 - June 2
______Twenty-Three ......June 3 - 9
______Twenty-Four ........June 10 - 16
______Twenty-Five ........June 17 - 23
______Twenty-Six ..........June 24 - 30
______Twenty-Seven .....July 1 - 7
______Twenty-Eight .......July 8 - 14
______Twenty-Nine .......July 15 - 21
______Thirty ..................July 22 - 28
______Thirty-One ..........July 29 - Aug 4
______Thirty-Two ...........August 5 - 11
______Thirty-Three ........August 12 - 18
______Thirty-Four ..........August 19 - 25
______Thirty-Five ..........August 26 - Sept 1
______Thirty-Six ............September 2 - 8
______Thirty-Seven .......September 9 - 15
______Thirty-Eight .........September 16 - 22
______Thirty-Nine .........September 23 - 29
______Forty ...................Sept 30 - Oct 6
______Forty-One ...........October 7 - 13
______Forty-Two ............October 14 - 20
______Forty-Three .........October 21 - 27
______Forty-Four ...........Oct 28 - Nov 3
______Forty-Five ...........November 4 - 10
______Forty-Six .............November 11 - 17
______Forty-Seven ........November 18 - 24
______Forty-Eight ..........Nov 25 - Dec 1
______Forty-Nine ..........December 2 - 8
______Fifty ....................December 9 - 15
______Fifty-One .............December 16 - 22
______Fifty-Two .............December 23 - 29

52018

www.BibleClassMaterial.com
Lower Lights Publications

3808 Horizon Drive  
Bedford, Texas 76021

Check out the Bible Readers' Companion, a 
study guide that follows the Five Day Schedule 

and helps you understand as you read.  It is 
available at the website below.  Versions of this 
Schedule and the Companion are also available 

for your e-reader.

2023



Scriptures have been completed more than nineteen centuries, no one has been able to 
author a book that would make the Bible obsolete. This is inexplicable! 

Perpetual 

If the Bible is from the timeless God, we would expect it to be perpetually relevant. This is 
the case. Other books are shortly out-dated, but the Bible is as fresh and up-to-date as when 
it came from the pens of the inspired writers. 

Honest 

If the Bible were of divine origin, we would expect it to accurately portray the character of 
man. This is exactly what it does do. Though man was created upright in God’s own image 
(Genesis 1:26), by sin he has progressively separated himself from his Maker (Isaiah 59:1,2). 
He has become exceedingly corrupt (Jeremiah 17:9), and hence stands in dire need of help. 
Man could not have authored the Bible if he would, and would not have penned it if he 
could! 

Specific 

Finally, if the Bible is of God, we would not expect it to be simply a vague philosophical and 
abstract treatise, but rather, to give specific information of what man’s purpose is and how 
he may achieve that purpose. 

Thrillingly, the Bible reveals that man’s purpose on earth is to serve God (Isaiah 43:7; 
Ecclesiastes 12:13). It reveals the mission of Christ to save man from his wickedness (Luke 
19:10), and urges us to be responsive to His redeeming message of grace (Hebrews 5:8,9; 
Mark 16:16; Acts 2:38). Let us hear its message.

The Origin of the Bible 
Wayne Jackson 

One of the best known laws of the universe is the law of cause and effect. Simply stated it is 
this: every effect must have an adequate cause. 

Now let this law be applied to the Bible. The Bible is an effect. It was caused by some source. 
Really, there are but two possibilities: 

1. The Bible originated from a purely human source. 

2. Or the Bible, while employing human writers, is nevertheless ultimately of divine 
origin. 

How can one determine which of these views is correct? 

The only way is to examine the Bible itself and see whether or not it bears those marks of 
identification which would be expected of a book that originated with God. What would be 
expected of a divine volume? 

Affirmed 

If God gave the Bible, we would expect Him to tell us so. The fact is, the Bible claims to be 
the Word of God literally thousands of times (cf. Jeremiah 1:9; Acts 1:16), and Christ 
Himself endorsed this very view of Scripture (see Matthew 22:31). 

Harmonious 

If God is the source of the Bible, since He is perfect (Matthew 5:48), and not the author of 
confusion (1 Corinthians 14:33), we would expect it to be perfectly harmonious. Though 
composed over sixteen centuries, the Scriptures are perfectly harmonious. While some have 
charged the Bible with contradictions, such an allegation will not stand. 

Exalted 

Since God is holy (Isaiah 6:3), we would expect the Bible to have an exalted moral tone. That 
is exactly what one finds. Its precepts — “love your neighbor as yourself” and “do unto 
others as you would have them do unto you” (see Matthew 22:39; 7:12) — have amazed 
millions of people down through the ages. No philosophy can boast of such morals. 

Irreplaceable 

If the Bible is from God, we would not expect that any group of men, regardless of their 
genius, could produce a volume that would surpass that ancient document. Though the 

July 30 – Aug 5 
Matthew 11

Matthew 12

Matthew 13

Matthew 14

Matthew 15 

August 6-12 
Matthew 16

Matthew 17

Matthew 18

Matthew 19

Matthew 20

 

 

Jan 1-7 
Mark 1

Mark 2

Mark 3

Mark 4

Mark 5


Jan 8-14 
Mark 6

Mark 7

Mark 8

Mark 9

Mark 10


Jan 15-21 
Mark 11

Mark 12

Mark 13

Mark 14

Mark 15


Jan 22-28 
Mark 16

Gal 1

Gal 2

Gal 3

Gal 4


Jan 29-Feb 4 
Gal 5

Gal 6

Eph 1

Eph 2

Eph 3 

Feb 5-11 
Eph 4

Eph 5

Eph 6

Phil 1

Phil 2


Feb 12-18 
Phil 3

Phil 4

Heb 1

Heb 2

Heb 3


Feb 19-25 
Heb 4

Heb 5

Heb 6

Heb 7

Heb 8


Feb 26-Mar 4 
Heb 9

Heb 10

Heb 11

Heb 12

Heb 13


Mar 5-11 
Col 1

Col 2

Col 3

Col 4

Luke 1 

Mar 12-18 
Luke 2

Luke 3

Luke 4

Luke 5

Luke 6


Mar 19-25 
Luke 7

Luke 8

Luke 9

Luke 10

Luke 11


Mar 26-Apr 1 
Luke 12

Luke 13

Luke 14

Luke 15

Luke 16


Apr 2-8 
Luke 17

Luke 18

Luke 19

Luke 20

Luke 21


Apr 9-15 
Luke 22

Luke 23

Luke 24

Acts 1

Acts 2


Apr 16-22 
Acts 3

Acts 4

Acts 5

Acts 6

Acts 7


Apr 23-29 
Acts 8

Acts 9

Acts 10

Acts 11

Acts 12 

Apr 30-May 6 
Acts 13

Acts 14

Acts 15

Acts 16

Acts 17


May 7-13 
Acts 18

Acts 19

Acts 20

Acts 21

Acts 22


May 14-20 
Acts 23

Acts 24

Acts 25

Acts 26

Acts 27


May 21-27 
Acts 28

Rom 1

Rom 2

Rom 3

Rom 4


May 28-June 3 
Rom 5

Rom 6

Rom 7

Rom 8

Rom 9


June 4-10 
Rom 10

Rom 11

Rom 12

Rom 13

Rom 14


June 11-17 
Rom 15

Rom 16

1 Thes 1

1 Thes 2

1 Thes 3 

June 18-24 
1 Thes 4

1 Thes 5

2 Thes 1

2 Thes 2

2 Thes 3


June 25-July 1 
1 Tim 1

1 Tim 2

1 Tim 3

1 Tim 4

1 Tim 5


July 2-8 
1 Tim 6

2 Tim 1

2 Tim 2

2 Tim 3

2 Tim 4


July 9-15 
Titus 1

Titus 2

Titus 3

Philemon

Jude


July 16-22 
Matt 1

Matt 2

Matt 3

Matt 4

Matt 5


July 23-29 
Matt 6

Matt 7

Matt 8

Matt 9

Matt 10


July 30-Aug 5 
Matt 11

Matt 12

Matt 13

Matt 14

Matt 15 

Aug 6-12 
Matt 16

Matt 17

Matt 18

Matt 19

Matt 20


Aug 13-19 
Matt 21

Matt 22

Matt 23

Matt 24

Matt 25


Aug 20-26 
Matt 26

Matt 27

Matt 28

1 Cor 1

1 Cor 2


Aug 27-Sep 2 
1 Cor 3

1 Cor 4

1 Cor 5

1 Cor 6

1 Cor 7


Sep 3-9 
1 Cor 8

1 Cor 9

1 Cor 10

1 Cor 11

1 Cor 12


Sep 10-16 
1 Cor 13

1 Cor 14

1 Cor 15

1 Cor 16

2 Cor 1


Sep 17-23 
2 Cor 2

2 Cor 3

2 Cor 4

2 Cor 5

2 Cor 6 

Sep 24-30 
2 Cor 7

2 Cor 8

2 Cor 9

2 Cor 10

2 Cor 11


Oct 1-7 
2 Cor 12

2 Cor 13

James 1

James 2

James 3


Oct 8-14 
James 4

James 5

1 Pet 1

1 Pet 2

1 Pet 3


Oct 15-21 
1 Pet 4

1 Pet 5

2 Pet 1

2 Pet 2

2 Pet 3


Oct 22-28 
John 1

John 2

John 3

John 4

John 5


Oct 29-Nov 4 
John 6

John 7

John 8

John 9

John 10


Nov 5-10 
John 11

John 12

John 13

John 14

John 15 

Nov 12-18 
John 16

John 17

John 18

John 19

John 20


Nov 19-25 
John 21

1 John 1

1 John 2

1 John 3

1 John 4


Nov 26-Dec 2 
1 John 5

2 John

3 John

Rev 1

Rev 2


Dec 3-9 
Rev 3

Rev 4

Rev 5

Rev 6

Rev 7


Dec 10-16 
Rev 8

Rev 9

Rev 10

Rev 11

Rev 12


Dec 17-23 
Rev 13

Rev 14

Rev 15

Rev 16

Rev 17


Dec 24-Jan 30 
Rev 18

Rev 19

Rev 20

Rev 21

Rev 22

Week 37
� Isa 45-48; 1 Cor 13
� Isa 49-52; Psalm 69; 1 Cor 14
� Isa 53-55; Psalm 128; 1 Cor 15
� Isa 56-59; Psalm 70; 1 Cor 16
� Is 60-63; 2 Cor 1
Week 38
� Isa 64-66; 2 Cor 2
� 2 Kings 21; 2 Chr 33; Ps 71; 2 Cor 3
� Nahum; Psalm 149; 2 Cor 4
� 2 Kings 22-23; Psalm 73; 2 Cor 5
� 2 Chr 34-35; 2 Cor 6
Week 39
� Habakkuk; 2 Cor 7
� Zephaniah; Psalm 74; 2 Cor 8
� Jeremiah 1-4; Psalm 130; 2 Cor 9
� Jer 5-7; Psalm 75; 2 Cor 10
� Jer 8-10; 2 Cor 11
Week 40
� Jer 11-13; 2 Cor 12
� Jer 14-16; Psalm 76; 2 Cor 13
� Jer 17-20; James 1
� Jer 22, 23, 26; Psalm 77; James 2
� Jer 25, 35, 36, 45; Ps 133; James 3
Week 41
� Jer 27, 28, 29, 24; James 4
� Jer 37, 21, 34; Psalm 79; James 5
� Jer 30-33; 1 Peter 1
� Jer 38, 39, 52; 1 Pet 2
� 2 Kin 24-25; 2 Chr 36; Ps 126; 1 Pt 3
Week 42
� Lamentations; Psalm 137; 1 Peter 4
� Obadiah; Jer 40-42; Ps 147; 1 Pet 5
� Jer 43, 44, 46; 2 Pet 1
� Jer 47, 48, 49; Ps 80; 2 Pet 2
� Jer 50-51; 2 Pet 3
Week 43
� Ezekiel 1-3; John 1
� Ezek 4-6; Psalm 82; John 2
� Ezek 7-9; John 3
� Ezek 10-12; Psalm 83; John 4
� Ezek 13-15; Psalm 136; John 5
Week 44
� Ezekiel 16-18; John 6
� Ezek 19-21; Psalm 84; John 7
� Ezek 22-24; Psalm 134; John 8
� Ezek 25-27; Psalm 85; John 9
� Ezek 28-30; John 10
Week 45
� Ezekiel 31-33; John 11
� Ezek 34-36; Psalm 86; John 12
� Ezek 37-39; Psalm 87; John 13 
� Ezek 40-42; John 14
� Ezek 43-45; Psalm 135; John 15

 9 Read the entire Bible or 
just the New Testament in 
2018!

 9 Chronological reading 
plan helps the Bible make 
sense!

Day  
Bible  
Reading 
Program

Weekly Progress Register
Week No. Date to Read

Week 46
� Ezekiel 46-48; John 16
� Daniel 1-3; Psalm 88; John 17
� Dan 4-6; John 18
� Dan 7-9; Psalm 91; John 19
� Dan 10-12; John 20
Week 47
� Ezra 1-2; John 21
� Ezra 3-4; Psalm 92; 1 John 1
� Haggai; Zechariah 1; Ps 138; 1 John 2
� Zech 2-5; Psalm 93; 1 John 3
� Zech 6-8; 1 John 4
Week 48
� Zech 9-11; 1 John 5
� Zech 12-14; Psalm 94; 2 John
� Ezra 5-6; Psalm 95; 3 John
� Esther 1-3; Psalm 139; Revelation 1
� Esther 4-6; Rev 2
Week 49
� Esther 7-10; Revelation 3
� Ezra 7-10; Psalm 97; Rev 4
� Nehemiah 1-3; Rev 5
� Neh 4-6; Psalm 98; Rev 6
� Neh 7-9; Psalm 140; Rev 7
Week 50
� Neh 10-13; Revelation 8
� Malachi; Psalm 2; Rev 9
� Job 1-3; Psalm 29; Rev 10
� Job 4-7; Psalm 99; Rev 11
� Job 8-11; Rev 12
Week 51
� Job 12-14; Psalm 100; Rev 13
� Job 15-17; Rev 14
� Job 18-20; Psalm 141; Rev 15
� Job 21-23; Psalm 101; Rev 16
� Job 24-27; Rev 17

Week 52
� Job 28-30; Revelation 18
� Job 31-33; Psalm 102; Rev 19
� Job 34-36; Rev 20
� Job 37-39; Psalm 103; Rev 21
� Job 40-42; Psalm 150; Rev 22

This special Bible reading system allows 
you to read the entire Bible (or just the 
New Testament) in one year while only 
reading five times a week.  Five readings 
a week gives room to catch up or take a 
needed day off, and makes daily Bible 
reading practical and do-able.  Many 
people have successfully reached their 
goal of regular Bible reading using this 
schedule.  Further, reading the Bible in 
chronological order (even the Psalms 
have been placed chronologically when 
possible) aids understanding of the Bi-
ble story, and helps the reader to look 
forward to reading God's Word.  

Always do the reading in the order it ap-
pears on the Schedule.  So, for example, 
if a reading from Chronicles appears 
before Kings in that day's reading, read 
from Chronicles first. Check off each 
day's reading and then check off each 
week in the Weekly Progress Register.  
You will be amazed at how soon you are 
deep into the year and still reading your 
Bible regularly!  God’s blessings rest with 
those who will read, understand, and live 
by His Word. May this guide help you to 
that noble end. “Thy word is a lamp to 
my feet, and a light to my path” (Psalms 
119:105).

______One .....................January 1 - 6
______Two .....................January 7 - 13
______Three ..................January 14 - 20
______Four ....................January 21 - 27
______Five .....................Jan 28 - Feb 3
______Six .......................February 4 - 10
______Seven .................February 11 - 17
______Eight ...................February 18 - 24
______Nine ....................Feb 25 - March 3
______Ten ......................March 4 - 10
______Eleven ................March 11 - 17
______Twelve ................March 18 - 24
______Thirteen ..............March 25 - 31
______Fourteen ............April 1 - 7
______Fifteen ................April 8 - 14
______Sixteen ...............April 15 - 21
______Seventeen ..........April 22 - 28
______Eighteen .............April 29 - May 5
______Nineteen ............May 6 - 12
______Twenty ................May 13 - 19
______Twenty-One ........May 20 - 26
______Twenty-Two .........May 27 - June 2
______Twenty-Three ......June 3 - 9
______Twenty-Four ........June 10 - 16
______Twenty-Five ........June 17 - 23
______Twenty-Six ..........June 24 - 30
______Twenty-Seven .....July 1 - 7
______Twenty-Eight .......July 8 - 14
______Twenty-Nine .......July 15 - 21
______Thirty ..................July 22 - 28
______Thirty-One ..........July 29 - Aug 4
______Thirty-Two ...........August 5 - 11
______Thirty-Three ........August 12 - 18
______Thirty-Four ..........August 19 - 25
______Thirty-Five ..........August 26 - Sept 1
______Thirty-Six ............September 2 - 8
______Thirty-Seven .......September 9 - 15
______Thirty-Eight .........September 16 - 22
______Thirty-Nine .........September 23 - 29
______Forty ...................Sept 30 - Oct 6
______Forty-One ...........October 7 - 13
______Forty-Two ............October 14 - 20
______Forty-Three .........October 21 - 27
______Forty-Four ...........Oct 28 - Nov 3
______Forty-Five ...........November 4 - 10
______Forty-Six .............November 11 - 17
______Forty-Seven ........November 18 - 24
______Forty-Eight ..........Nov 25 - Dec 1
______Forty-Nine ..........December 2 - 8
______Fifty ....................December 9 - 15
______Fifty-One .............December 16 - 22
______Fifty-Two .............December 23 - 29

52018

www.BibleClassMaterial.com
Lower Lights Publications

3808 Horizon Drive  
Bedford, Texas 76021

Check out the Bible Readers' Companion, a 
study guide that follows the Five Day Schedule 

and helps you understand as you read.  It is 
available at the website below.  Versions of this 
Schedule and the Companion are also available 

for your e-reader.

2023


